

FILED  
November 20, 2013  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
No. 31891-5-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
  
DIVISION THREE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

v.

Chantell M. Graham,

Respondent.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR GRANT COUNTY

The Honorable Evan Sperline

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

KRISTINA M. NICHOLS  
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC  
Attorney for Respondent  
P.O. Box 19203  
Spokane, WA 99219  
(509) 280-1207  
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

C. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

D. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

E. ARGUMENT..... 4

(Issue 1): Whether the court properly granted Ms. Graham’s *Knapstad* motion to dismiss where the facts, taken in a light most favorable to the State, did not establish second-degree trafficking in stolen property..... 4

a. Ms. Graham did not “traffic in stolen property” when she obtained the gift card because no property had yet been stolen; theft occurred for the first time when Ms. Graham obtained the gift card by deception..... 7

b. Ms. Graham did not traffic in stolen property when she returned the second television bracket for cash; the second television bracket was not “stolen,” only one unit of prosecution was intended regardless of subsequent uses of a single stolen gift card, and/or a single scheme or course of conduct should only result in one count of theft under these circumstances..... 10

c. Ms. Graham did not traffic in stolen property when she used the stolen gift card to purchase the second television bracket..... 14

i. Using a stolen gift card is not the same as disposing of “stolen property” under the trafficking statute..... 14

ii. Ms. Graham did not dispose of stolen property to “another person” as anticipated by the trafficking statute..... 16

- iii. To the extent the trafficking statute may be unclear on the above issues, the rule of lenity requires that any ambiguity be resolved in Ms. Graham's favor.....19

F. CONCLUSION.....21

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### Washington Supreme Court

<i>State v. Graham</i> , 153 Wn.2d 400, 103 P.3d 1238 (2005).....	17
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 168 Wn.2d 726, 230 P.3d 1048 (2010).....	11, 12, 14
<i>State v. Jacobs</i> , 154 Wn.2d 596, 115 P.3d 283 (2005).....	19, 20
<i>State v. Knapstad</i> , 107 Wn.2d 346, 729 P.2d 48 (1986).....	2, 4, 5
<i>State v. Leyda</i> , 157 Wn.2d 335, 138 P.3d 610 (2006).....	12
<i>State v. Michielli</i> , 132 Wn.2d 229, 937 P.2d 587 (1997).....	6, 15, 18, 20
<i>State v. Montano</i> , 169 Wn.2d 872, 239 P.3d 360 (2010).....	5
<i>State v. Ose</i> , 156 Wn.2d 140, 124 P.3d 635 (2005).....	12
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 143 Wn.2d 162, 19 P.3d 1012 (2001).....	4

### Washington Courts of Appeals

<i>State v. Britten</i> , 46 Wn. App. 571, 731 P.2d 508 (1986).....	9
<i>State v. Casey</i> , 81 Wn. App. 524, 915 P.2d 587 (1996).....	8
<i>State v. Hermann</i> , 138 Wn. App. 596, 158 P.3d 96 (2007).....	6, 15, 20
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 82 Wn. App. 594, 918 P.2d 946 (1996), <i>review denied</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1006 (1997).....	5
<i>State v. K.R.</i> 169 Wn. App. 742, 282 P.3d 1112 (2012).....	11
<i>State v. Killingsworth</i> , 166 Wn. App. 283, 269 P.3d 1064, <i>review denied</i> , 174 Wn.2d 1007 (2012).....	15
<i>State v. Mehrabian</i> , 175 Wn. App. 678, 308 P.3d 660 (2013).....	8
<i>State v. Snedden</i> , 112 Wn. App. 122, 47 P.3d 184 (2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 149 Wn.2d 914, 73 P.3d 995 (2003).....	5

*State v. Strohm*, 75 Wn. App. 301, 879 P.2d 962 (1994).....6, 15

*State v. Walker*, 143 Wn. App. 880, 181 P.3d 31 (2008).....18

Washington Statutes and Court Rules

CrR 8.3(c)(3).....4

RCW 9.35.001.....12

RCW 9A.08.010(1).....5

RCW 9A.56.010(5).....8, 15

RCW 9A.56.020(1).....7, 8, 10, 11, 15, 16

RCW 9A.56.040.....12

RCW 9A.56.050(1).....7

RCW 9A.82.010(16).....6, 7

RCW 9A.82.010(19).....6, 7, 10, 14, 16, 17

RCW 9A.82.055(1).....5

Other Authorities

*Florida v. Camp*, 579 So.2d 763 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991),  
aff'd, 596 So.2d 1055 (Fla.1992).....6, 20

*Grady v. State*, 743 S.Ed.2d 22 (Ga. App. 2013).....10
